No. 890

THE CURFEWS LAWS, 1955: LAWS 17 AND 47 OF 1955.

ORDER MADE UNDER SECTION 2.

In exercise of the powers vested in the Governor by Section 2 of the Curfews Laws, 1955, and delegated to me under Section 2A of the said Laws by Notification No. 666 published in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette of 19th July, 1956, I do hereby order as follows:—

1. This Order may be cited as the Curfews (Nicosia District) (No. 62) Order, 1958.

2. No Greek Cypriot male or female shall be out of doors within the area prescribed in the First Schedule hereto, between the hours described in the Second Schedule, except under the authority of a written permit granted by the Commissioner of Nicosia or the Assistant Chief Constable in charge of the area:

Provided that this Order shall not apply to any member of the Executive Council, Her Majesty's Forces, the Cyprus Police Force on duty, or persons holding a summons to appear before a Special Court, established under the Special Courts Laws, 1955 to 1957, when proceeding to and from such Court

in accordance with such summons.

3. This Order shall come into force at 1330 hours on the 16th October, 1958.

FIRST SCHEDULE.

The Municipal area of Nicosia and the Improvement Board areas of Strovolos, Ayios Dhometios, Kaimakli and Pallouriotissa, the Village areas of Trakhonas, Omorphita, Engomi, Orta Keuy and Eylenja.

SECOND SCHEDULE.

From 1330 hours on the 16th October, 1958 to 0500 hours on the 17th October, 1958 and thence nightly from 1800 hours to 0500 hours until further notice.

Ordered this 16th day of October, 1958.

(M.P. 4021.)

B. J. WESTON, Commissioner of Nicosia.

No. 891.

THE CURFEWS LAWS, 1955.

Laws 17 AND 47 OF 1955.

ORDER MADE UNDER SECTION 2.

In exercise of the powers vested in the Governor by section 2 of the Curfews Laws, 1955, and delegated to me under section 2A of the said Laws by Notification No. 666 published in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette of 19th July, 1956, I do hereby order as follows:—

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Curfews (Nicosia District) (No. 63) Order, 1958.
- 2. No Greek Cypriot male or female born between the 1st January, 1932, and 1st January, 1944, both dates inclusive, shall be out of doors within the area prescribed in the First Schedule hereto, between the hours prescribed in the Second Schedule, except under the authority of a written permit granted by the Commissioner of Nicosia or the Assistant Chief Constable in charge of the area:

Provided that this Order shall not apply to any member of the Executive Council, Her Majesty's Forces, the Cyprus Police Force on duty, or persons

holding a summons to appear before a Special Court, established under the Special Courts Laws, 1955 to 1957, when proceeding to and from such Court in accordance with such summons.

3. This Order shall come into force at 0500 hours on the 17th October, 1958.

FIRST SCHEDULE.

The Municipal area of Nicosia and the Improvement Board areas of Strovolos, Ayios Dhometios, Kaimakli and Pallouriotissa, the Village areas of Trakhonas, Omorphita, Engomi, Orta Keuy and Eylenja.

SECOND SCHEDULE.

From 0500 hours to 1800 hours daily, until further notice.

Ordered this 16th day of October, 1958.

(M.P. 4021.)

B. J. WESTON, Commissioner of Nicosia.

No. 892.

THE CURFEWS LAWS, 1955.

Laws 17 and 47 of 1955.

ORDER MADE UNDER SECTION 2.

In exercise of the powers vested in the Governor by section 2 of the Curfews Laws, 1955, and delegated to me under section 2A of the said Laws by Notification No. 666 published in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette of the 19th July, 1956, I do hereby order as follows:—

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Curfews (Limassol District) (No. 21) Order, 1958.
- 2. No Greek Cypriot male or female born between the 1st January, 1932, and the 1st January, 1944, both days inclusive, shall be out of doors within the area prescribed in the First Schedule hereto, between the hours prescribed in the Second Schedule hereto, except under the authority of a written permit granted by the Commissioner of Limassol or the Assistant Chief Constable in charge of the area:

Provided that this Order shall not apply to any member of the Executive Council, Her Majesty's Forces or the Cyprus Police Force.

3. This Order shall come into force on the 9th day of October, 1958, and shall remain in force untill further notice.

FIRST SCHEDULE.

Within the Municipal Boundaries of Limassol.

SECOND SCHEDULE.

From 1800 hours until 0600 hours.

Ordered this 9th day of October, 1958.

I. M. G. WILLIAMS, Commissioner of Limassol.

(M.P. 4023.)